

No. 03-501

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2003

STANFORD HOSPITAL AND CLINICS, SUCCESSOR TO
UCSF STANFORD HEALTH CARE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 715,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL C. SKELLY*
AMY FOLSOM KETT
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-8614

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT HOSPITALS CANNOT PROHIBIT THEIR EMPLOYEES FROM DIRECTLY SOLICITING PATIENTS, THEIR FAMILIES, AND FRIENDS COULD UNDERMINE PATIENT CARE AND IS CONTRARY TO PATIENTS’ BEST INTERESTS AND SETTLED LAW.....	4
A. HOSPITALS HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROVIDING THE HIGHEST QUALITY MEDICAL CARE.....	4
B. HOSPITALS’ COMPELLING INTEREST IN PATIENT CARE JUSTIFIES GIVING HOSPITALS THE FLEXIBILITY TO ADOPT RULES PROHIBITING EMPLOYEES FROM SOLICITING OR DISTRIBUTING LITERATURE TO PATIENTS AND VISITORS.....	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>6 West Ltd. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>A.W. Schlesinger Geriatric Ctr., Inc.</i> , 263 N.L.R.B. 1337 (1982).....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	8
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	7
<i>Goldblatt Bros., Inc.</i> , 77 N.L.R.B. 1262 (1948)	9
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979)	5, 8
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	8
<i>St. John's Hosp. & Sch. of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 222 N.L.R.B. 1150 (1976).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	8
<i>STATUTE:</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>RULE:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
